7 “Presentation of Pro Forma Financial Information for Inclusion in Investment Circulars”
issued by Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) for illustrative
purposes only, based on their judgments, estimations and assumptions, and because of its
hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Remaining
Group as at 30 June 2023 or at any future date had the Disposal been completed on 30 June
2023, or the result of and cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31
December 2022 or for any future period date had the Disposal been completed on 1 January
2022.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in the 2022 annual report, 2023
interim report and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
balance sheet of
the Group as at

30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance sheet of

the Remaining
Group as at

30 June 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 45,078,558 (210) – – – 45,078,348
Right-of-use assets 9,557,807 – – – – 9,557,807
Investment properties 33,762,740 – – – – 33,762,740
Intangible assets 1,036,558 – – – – 1,036,558
Interests in joint ventures 8,501,666 – – – – 8,501,666
Interests in associates 3,473,734 – – – – 3,473,734
Deferred income tax assets 12,998,612 – – – – 12,998,612
Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 552,497 – – – – 552,497

Other financial assets 608,519 – – – – 608,519

115,570,691 (210) – – – 115,570,481

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development 150,052,399 (8,848,230) – – – 141,204,169
Completed properties held for

sale 39,348,433 – – – – 39,348,433
Inventories 953,982 – – – – 953,982
Trade and other receivables and

prepayments 39,919,262 (62,426) (86,973) 188 – 39,770,051
Contract assets 929,189 – – – – 929,189
Tax prepayments 4,872,136 – – – – 4,872,136
Derivative financial instruments – (86,973) 86,973 – – –
Restricted cash 8,206,122 – – – – 8,206,122
Cash and cash equivalents 1,779,542 (146,458) – – – 1,633,084

246,061,065 (9,144,087) – 188 – 236,917,166

Total assets 361,631,756 (9,144,297) – 188 – 352,487,647

– 2 –

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
balance sheet of
the Group as at

30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance sheet of

the Remaining
Group as at

30 June 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owner

of the Company
Share capital 3,752,367 – – – – 3,752,367
Other reserves 11,814,451 44,727 – – – 11,859,178
Retained earnings 33,343,720 (3,335,349) – – 5,732,398 35,740,769

48,910,538 (3,290,622) – – 5,732,398 51,352,314

Non-controlling interests 12,642,823 – – – – 12,642,823

Total equity 61,553,361 (3,290,622) – – 5,732,398 63,995,137

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 87,722,181 – – – (5,732,398) 81,989,783
Lease liabilities 344,517 – – – – 344,517
Deferred income tax liabilities 10,684,551 – – – – 10,684,551
Other payables 1,730,743 – – – – 1,730,743

Total non-current liabilities 100,481,992 – – – (5,732,398) 94,749,594

– 3 –

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
balance sheet of
the Group as at

30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance sheet of

the Remaining
Group as at

30 June 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accruals and other payables 96,003,120 (61,248) – 188 – 95,942,060
Contract liabilities 41,131,184 – – – – 41,131,184
Current income tax liabilities 21,678,597 – – – – 21,678,597
Short-term borrowings 5,708,764 – – – – 5,708,764
Current portion of long-term

borrowings 34,629,468 (5,792,427) – – – 28,837,041
Lease liabilities 61,289 – – – – 61,289
Dividend payable 369,981 – – – – 369,981
Derivative financial instruments 14,000 – – – – 14,000

Total current liabilities 199,596,403 (5,853,675) – 188 – 193,742,916

Total liabilities 300,078,395 (5,853,675) – 188 (5,732,398) 288,492,510

Total equity and liabilities 361,631,756 (9,144,297) – 188 – 352,487,647

– 4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

Audited
consolidated

income
statement of

the Group for
the

year ended
31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
income

statement of
the

Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 4 Note 8

REVENUE 35,192,599 – – – 35,192,599
Cost of sales (31,365,663) 1,640,600 (508,119) – (30,233,182)

Gross profit 3,826,936 1,640,600 (508,119) – 4,959,417
Other income 371,854 (26) 508,119 – 879,947
Other losses – net (3,439,395) 374,754 – (1,109,585) (4,174,226)
Selling and marketing costs (1,366,829) – – – (1,366,829)
Administrative expenses (4,364,864) 36,562 – – (4,328,302)
Net impairment losses on financial

and contract assets (54,644) – – – (54,644)
Gains on bargain purchase 760 – – – 760

Operating loss (5,026,182) 2,051,890 – (1,109,585) (4,083,877)

Finance costs – net (9,727,154) 2,111 – – (9,725,043)
Share of results of joint ventures 481,633 – – – 481,633
Share of results of associates 136,874 – – – 136,874

Loss before income tax (14,134,829) 2,054,001 – (1,109,585) (13,190,413)
Income tax expenses (1,644,444) – – – (1,644,444)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (15,779,273) 2,054,001 – (1,109,585) (14,834,857)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (15,736,650) 2,054,001 – (1,109,585) (14,792,234)
Non-controlling interests (42,623) – – – (42,623)

(15,779,273) 2,054,001 – (1,109,585) (14,834,857)

– 5 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 4 Note 8

Loss for the year (15,779,273) 2,054,001 – (1,109,585) (14,834,857)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss
– Change in the fair value of

financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income, net of tax (64,442) – – – (64,442)

Items that may be reclassified to
profit or loss
– Share of other comprehensive

income released upon
disposal of a joint venture
and an associate 53,755 – – – 53,755

– Share of other comprehensive
income of joint ventures and
associates accounted for using
the equity method (65,389) – – – (65,389)

– Currency translation
differences 76,550 (42,229) – – 34,321

– Reclassification of currency
translation difference on
disposal of foreign operations – – – (28,141) (28,141)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR,
NET OF TAX 474 (42,229) – (28,141) (69,896)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR (15,778,799) 2,011,772 – (1,137,726) (14,904,753)

– 6 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 4 Note 8

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (15,736,176) 2,011,772 – (1,137,726) (14,862,130)
Non-controlling interests (42,623) – – – (42,623)

(15,778,799) 2,011,772 – (1,137,726) (14,904,753)

– 7 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for

the year ended
31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31

December 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 3 Note 4 Note 8

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations 5,559,889 1,295,887 49,001 – – 6,904,777
Interest paid (5,976,293) – – – – (5,976,293)
Enterprise income tax and land

appreciation tax paid (840,031) – – – – (840,031)

NET CASH FLOWS USED IN
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (1,256,435) 1,295,887 49,001 – – 88,453

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property, plant
and equipment (900,983) 29 – – – (900,954)

Purchases of intangible assets (5,398) – – – – (5,398)
Additions of right-of-use assets (609) – – – – (609)
Additions of investment

properties (1,524) – – – – (1,524)
Proceeds from disposals of

investment properties 28,082 – – – – 28,082
Proceeds from disposals of

property, plant and
equipment 62,801 – – – – 62,801

Proceeds from disposals of
joint ventures 1,000 – – – – 1,000

Investments in joint ventures (200) – – – – (200)
Acquisitions of subsidiaries,

net of cash acquired (44,354) – – – – (44,354)
Disposals of subsidiaries, net

of cash 1,204,187 – – – – 1,204,187
Cash receipts from the

repayment of advances to
related parties 214,418 – – – – 214,418

Cash advances to related
parties (68,126) – – – – (68,126)

– 8 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for

the year ended
31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31

December 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 3 Note 4 Note 8

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Dividends and interest received
on financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income and
other financial assets 5,751 – – – – 5,751

Interest received 134,214 – – – – 134,214
Cash advances to the Target

Group – – – (137,216) – (137,216)
Transaction costs paid for

disposal of the Target Group – – – – – –

NET CASH FLOWS
GENERATED FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 629,259 29 – (137,216) – 492,072

– 9 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for

the year ended
31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31

December 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 3 Note 4 Note 8

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from borrowings, net
of transaction costs 6,514,965 (1,268,496) – – – 5,246,469

Repayment of borrowings (11,646,232) – – – – (11,646,232)
Repayment to a shareholder of

a joint venture (137,858) – – – – (137,858)
Repayments of principal of

lease liabilities (88,627) – – – – (88,627)
Decrease in guarantee deposits

for borrowings 324,386 – – – – 324,386
Cash advances from related

parties 2,276,308 – – – – 2,276,308
Purchase of derivative financial

assets – 49,001 (49,001) – – –
Advance from immediate

holding company of Target
Company – (137,216) – 137,216 – –

Repayments to related parties (757,019) – – – – (757,019)

NET CASH FLOWS USED IN
FINANCING ACTIVITIES (3,514,077) (1,356,711) (49,001) 137,216 – (4,782,573)

NET DECREASE
IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS (4,141,253) (60,795) – – – (4,202,048)

Exchange gains 59,680 (507) – – – 59,173
Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of year 6,258,593 (5,844) – – – 6,252,749

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT END
OF YEAR 2,177,020 (67,146) – – – 2,109,874

– 10 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. For the preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet, the amounts are extracted from
the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2023 as set out in the
published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023.

2. The adjustment represents derecognition of assets and liabilities of the Target Group as if the Disposal had
taken place on 30 June 2023. The assets and liabilities of the Target Group are extracted from the unaudited
consolidated balance sheet of the Target Group as at 30 September 2023 as set out in Appendix II to this